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CITY OF CONWAY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 27, 2020 

ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCE–5:30 P.M.  

Present: Davis Inabnit, Paul Lawson, Charles Byrd, Jay Sellers  

Absent: James Shelley, Catherine Dingle, Lindsay Smith 

Staff: Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Alicia Shelley, Planning Assistant 

Others: Charley Ray, Steve Powell, Hillary Goff, Phillip Ellis 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Chairman Inabnit called the meeting to order at 5:34 p.m.  

II. APPROVAL OF JULY 23, 2020 MINUTES

Byrd made a motion, seconded by Lawson to approve the July 23, 2020 minutes as written.
The vote in favor was unanimous and the motion carried.

III. CRITERIA

Inabnit read the following four criteria required to be met in order for the Board to grant a 
variance:  traordinaryptional conditions pertainiiece of property; 

1. Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally
apply to other property in the vicinity;

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application
of the ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to
the adjacent property or the public good and the character of the district will not be
harmed by granting a variance.
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Inabnit swore in the applicants and staff.  

IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS

A. Hillary Dawn Goff and Phillip Ellis, applicants, request a variance from the strict 
application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 5, Section 
5.2 Accessory Uses & Structures regarding pool setback requirements for the property located 
at 209 Derbyshire Lane.  (PIN: 324-09-03-0067). 

The home is located in The Village at Conway Country Club and is zoned R4 (Traditional 
Residential). The applicant proposes to install a pool in the rear yard. 

Wilkerson stated that the pool does not meet setbacks for a Residential Swimming Pool.  The edge 
of the water must be 3.5-ft from all required setbacks for Accessory Structures which is 5-ft from 
all property lines; therefore, the edge of the water must meet an 8.5-ft setback. Article 5, Section 
5.2, 5.1.1 (A,2) states that Accessory Structures: 
Setbacks:  Shall be located a minimum of five (5) feet from all property line; and  Article 5, 
Section 5.2.8, (A) states:  Residential Swimming Pools & Spas:  The edge of the water must be at 
least three and a half (3.5) feet from all required setbacks and from any buildings.  The applicant 
proposes the residential pool to be 5-ft from all property lines.   
The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: (1) Covid-19 has 
eliminated safe community recreational options so the pool would provide a beneficial form of 
physical exercise and a respite from the heat.  (2)  The HOA has granted permission to use the 
Common Area behind the home for construction purposes.  This will help eliminate any damage to 
adjacent property.  The variance requested is 3.5-ft from the Residential Swimming Pool setback 
requirement. 

Hillary Goff and Phillip Ellis, applicants further explained the request.  They stated that there are 
other pools in the neighborhood that are grandfathered in.   

There was no public input. 

Inabnit stated that the lots are small and there should be no harm to adjacent property owners or to 
the character of the community. 

Lawson made a motion to grant the variance request as presented.  Sellers seconded the motion. 
The motion carried unanimously.   

B. Venture Engineering, agent for BMS Development LLC, Scott McNew, requests a 
variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO), Article 6, Section 6.3 Non-Residential Design Standards regarding setback 
requirements for the property located at 100 Daytona Street.  (PIN:  383-02-04-0012). 

Wilkerson stated that this parcel is zoned Heavy Industrial (HI) and is part of the Commerce Plaza 
development. The applicant proposes a future commercial project. 
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Per the site plan provided, the proposed structure does not meet the setbacks for the zoning district, 
Heavy Industrial (HI).  All adjacent properties are also zoned Heavy Industrial (HI).  Article 6, 
Section 6.3, Table 6.2:  Non-Residential Zoning Districts states that Heavy Industrial Setbacks:  
Front-50 feet; Rear-50 feet; Side-30 feet.  The applicant proposes a 25-ft rear yard setback and a 
15-ft side yard setback (adjacent PIN# 383-02-04-0011).  The applicant cites the following reasons 
for which a variance should be granted:  (1) The reduced setbacks would allow for adequate parking 
with the size building proposed for a Heavy Industrial use.  (2) The reduced setbacks would allow 
for a storage area without impacting the existing pond.  (3) The variance would allow the property 
to operate to a level of business that coincides with a Heavy Industrial zone.  The variances 
requested are 25-ft variance from the rear yard setback requirement and a 15-ft variance from the 
side yard setback requirement for the parcel zoned Heavy Industrial. 

Steve Powell, applicant further explained the request.  He stated that the pond takes up most of the 
area on the lot and other properties in the area have smaller setbacks.  He said that when these 
parcels were in the County they had smaller setbacks and now that they have been annexed into the 
City it really gives no room to develop without a reduction in the setbacks.   

There was no public input. 

Sellers made a motion to grant the variance request as presented.  Lawson seconded the motion. 
The motion carried unanimously.   

C. Charley J Ray, agent for Conway Boroughs Association, requests a variance from the 
strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 12 
Non-Conformities & Article 6, Section 6.3 Non-Residential Design Standards, regarding 
setback requirements, for the property located at 1204 12th Avenue.  (PIN: 338-11-03-0084). 

Wilkerson stated that the Conway Borough Apartments are currently located on two 
separate PIN#’s....338-11-03-0084 and 338-11-03-0082, separated by Twelfth Avenue.  
Twelfth Avenue was platted and recorded at the Horry County Register of Deeds Office in 
plat book 45-28 in 1966.  The 40-ft platted road has been used as the parking lot for the 
Conway Borough Apartments for multiple years.  The City of Conway has no plans on 
maintaining this section of Twelfth Avenue as a right-of-way but will retain interest for the 
continued maintenance and installation of utilities.  Mr. Charley Ray proposes to construct 
a 300-square foot addition to the existing Laundry building.  The addition would house an 
office space for the apartments, as well as a restroom.  Though not being used as a road, 
the addition is still required to meet the front setbacks from Twelfth Avenue for the zoning 
district R-2.  Per the site plan provided, the proposed addition is within 8-ft of the front 
property line at Twelfth Avenue; however, the addition is parallel to the existing Laundry 
building.  Article 6, Section 6.2, Table 6.1:  Dimensional Requirements for Residential 
Zoning Districts states R2 setbacks are Front-15 feet; Rear-20 feet; Side-7.5 feet.   Article 
12, Section 12.1:  Non-Conforming Uses-General Provisions:  Extension or Enlargement 
states that a nonconforming use, structure or site shall not be extended, enlarged, or 
intensified except in conformity.  The applicant proposes the office/restroom addition to 
be 8-ft from the property line at Twelfth Avenue.  The applicant cites the following reasons 
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for which a variance should be granted:  (1) The most efficient and logical place to 
construct the addition is next to the existing Laundry building.  (2) The site was originally 
planned and platted for single family home use but was developed for Conway Borough 
Apartments with Twelfth Avenue as part of the development.  The variance requested is a 
7-ft variance from the front yard setback requirement for the office/restroom addition. 

Charley Ray, applicant further explained the request.  He stated that the plat recorded 
shows a 40’ ROW along but abandonment of a road is a lengthy and expensive process and 
this variance will accomplish what they are trying to do.   

There was no public input. 

Byrd made a motion to grant the variance request as presented.  Sellers seconded the motion.  The 
motion carried unanimously.   

V. PUBLIC INPUT 

None 

VI. ADJOURN

There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made and 
seconded to adjourn the meeting. The vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried 
and the meeting was adjourned at 6:00 p.m. 

Approved and signed this ____24_____ day of __September__________, 2020. 

__________________________ 

Charles Byrd, Vice-Chairman 

Charles Byrd


